

William & Mary Law School

William & Mary Law School Scholarship Repository

Briefs

Faculty and Deans

4-7-2023

Brief of Law Professors as Amici Curiae in Support of Plaintiff-Appellee

Evan J. Criddle

Follow this and additional works at: <https://scholarship.law.wm.edu/briefs>



Part of the [Courts Commons](#), and the [International Law Commons](#)

Copyright c 2023 by the authors. This article is brought to you by the William & Mary Law School Scholarship Repository.

<https://scholarship.law.wm.edu/briefs>

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED ON May 8, 2023]
No. 22-7163

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION; EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION; ROYAL
DUTCH SHELL PLC; SHELL OIL COMPANY; BP P.L.C.; BP AMERICA INC.;
CHEVRON CORPORATION; CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:20-cv-01932-TJK (The Hon. Timothy J. Kelly)

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

DEEPAK GUPTA
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
2001 K Street NW, Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

April 7, 2023

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to parties, rulings, and related cases.....	i
Corporate disclosure statement	ii
Table of authorities.....	iv
Interests of the <i>amici curiae</i>	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. This case does not interfere with the foreign relations of the United States	4
A. This case is about corporate deception.	4
B. Claims of corporate deception do not interfere with the foreign relations of the United States.	5
C. Even if this Court concluded that this case interferes with foreign relations, that conclusion would not answer any relevant legal question.....	8
II. Any foreign-relations interests raised in this case do not authorize this Court to create federal common law.....	8
A. Federal courts’ ability to make federal common law is limited.	9
B. The mere presence of foreign relations interests does not automatically justify federal common law.....	10
C. Any purported connection to “interstate and international conduct” does not justify federal common law.	13
III. Any foreign-relations interests raised in this case do not authorize this Court to assert federal jurisdiction.	14
A. This Court should heed the Supreme Court’s repeated insistence that jurisdiction and merits are separate inquiries.	14
B. The mere presence of foreign-relations interests does not automatically justify federal jurisdiction.....	17
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	15
<i>Atherton v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	10
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	11
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	10
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	15
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	5, 8, 16
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943).....	9
<i>Day & Zimmermann v. Challoner</i> , 423 U.S. 3 (1975)	12, 14
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	9
<i>First City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	11
<i>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse International, Ltd.</i> , 776 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1985)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Product Liability Litigation</i> , 635 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1980)	12, 14
<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> , 97 F.R.D. 427 (E.D.N.Y. 1983)	13
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	19
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	14
<i>Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908).....	15
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....	11, 14
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Pescatore v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 713 (2020).....	9, 10
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	15
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	11, 14
<i>Standard Fire Insurance Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. 588 (2013).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	10
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979)	9
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	13
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963)	9
<i>Zuckerbraun v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 544 (2d. Cir. 1991)	13
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III, §§ 1-2	15
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(2)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1333	18
28 U.S.C. § 1350	18
28 U.S.C. § 1351	18
28 U.S.C. § 1368	18
28 U.S.C. § 1605A	18
28 U.S.C. § 1605B	18
28 U.S.C. §§ 1330-1369	15, 18
9 U.S.C. § 205	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**Page(s)****Other Authorities**

Brief of Former U.S. Government Officials as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in support of the plaintiff's opposition to the defendants' motion to dismiss, <i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. B.P. P.L.C.</i> , No. 24-C-18-004219 (Cir. Ct. Baltimore City, April 7, 2020).....	6, 7
Brief of Former U.S. Government Officials as <i>Amici Curiae</i> supporting the appellee and affirmance of the district court's decision, <i>Rhode Island v. Shell</i> , 2019 WL 7565366 (1st Cir. Dec. 23, 2019)	6, 7
Hart and Wechsler's <i>The Federal Courts And The Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015)	16
Wright & Miller, 14A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. (4th ed.)	11, 16
